WHEREAS, the City-County Council of the Consolidated City of Indianapolis and Marion County, Indiana (the “City”) 
is the fiscal body of the City pursuant to IC 36-1-2-6; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to IC 36-1-10.5-1, et seq., the City may purchase interests in land for a total price exceeding 

twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) only after the City-County Council, as the fiscal body, passes a resolution to the effect 
that it is interested in making a purchase of the specified land; and 

WHEREAS, the City, through its Department of Public Works (“DPW”), wishes to purchase fee simple title to the real

[...]

WHEREAS, the commission is considering or is expected to consider the approval and authorization of the issuance 

of bonds of the redevelopment district of the consolidated city of Indianapolis, Indiana (the “district”), in one or more 
series or issues, in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed six hundred twenty-five million dollars ($625,000,000) 
(the “bonds”), for the purpose of procuring funds to be applied to the construction, installation and equipping of an 
approximately 800 guestroom convention center connected headquarters hotel, together with functionally related and 
subordinated facilities, appurtenances and improvements on the site commonly known as Pan Am Plaza (the “hotel

[...]

project”), together with expenses associated therewith and expenses in connection with or on account of the issuance of 
the bonds therefor, the principal of and interest on which shall be payable from available revenues generated from the 
operation of the hotel project; and 

WHEREAS, the bonds shall be issued in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed six hundred twenty-five 

million dollars ($625,000,000), shall have a term not to exceed forty-four (44) years pursuant to Indiana Code 36-3-5-
8(d), and shall bear interest at a rate or rates not to exceed twelve percent (12.0%) per annum; and 

WHEREAS, the City-County Council of the city of Indianapolis and Marion County, Indiana (the “city-county